

COPY

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	No. S154459
	)	
v.	)	(Los Angeles
	)	County Superior
CHESTER DEWAYNE TURNER,	)	Court No.
	)	BA273283-01)
Defendant and Appellant.	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of  
the State of California for the County of Los Angeles

HONORABLE WILLIAM R. POUNDERS, JUDGE

---

MICHAEL J. HERSEK  
State Public Defender

MARY K. MCCOMB  
State Bar No. 132505  
Supervising Deputy State  
Public Defender

770 L Street., Suite 1000  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 322-2676  
Facsimile: (916) 327-0459  
Email: mcombc@ospd.ca.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

NOV 18 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

---

DEATH PENALTY



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	No. S154459
	)	
v.	)	(Los Angeles
	)	County Superior
CHESTER DEWAYNE TURNER,	)	Court No.
	)	BA273283-01)
Defendant and Appellant.	)	
	)	
	)	

---

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of  
the State of California for the County of Los Angeles

HONORABLE WILLIAM R. POUNDERS, JUDGE

---

MICHAEL J. HERSEK  
State Public Defender

MARY K. MCCOMB  
State Bar No. 132505  
Supervising Deputy State  
Public Defender

770 L Street., Suite 1000  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 322-2676  
Facsimile: (916) 327-0459  
Email: mcombc@ospd.ca.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Discovery of the Victims and Cause of Death .....	4
B.    Evidence of Appellant’s Residency .....	12
C.    Assault of Maria Elizabeth Martinez .....	13
D.    DNA Evidence .....	15
E.    Defense Evidence .....	23
F.    Penalty Phase Aggravation .....	27
G.    Penalty Phase Mitigation .....	34
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE INTRODUCTION OF THE RANDOM MATCH PROBABILITY IN A COLD HIT CASE .....	36
A.    Introduction .....	36
B.    Evidence of DNA Statistics at Trial .....	37
1.    Appellant’s Motion to Exclude the Random Match Probability Statistic and Request for a <i>Kelly</i> Hearing .....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
2. The Argument on Appellant’s Request for a <i>Kelly</i> Hearing .....	39
3. The Evidence of DNA Statistics at Trial .....	41
C. The Trial Court Erroneously Denied Appellant’s Motion to Exclude the Random Match Probability .....	46
1. Introduction .....	46
2. <i>Kelly</i> Hearings Assure the Reliability of DNA Statistics .....	46
3. The <i>Nelson</i> Opinion .....	52
4. <i>Nelson</i> Misapplied California Law .....	60
5. In Holding that the Only Issue is Relevance, <i>Nelson</i> Misconstrued the Nature of the Scientific Debate .....	68
6. <i>Nelson</i> Mistakenly Held that the Rarity Statistic Was Relevant .....	74
7. The Trial Court Incorrectly Reasoned that the Evidence was Inadmissible Because Subsequently Confirmed With Other Tests .....	79
D. The Admission of the Evidence Violated Appellant’s State and Federal Constitutional Rights and Requires Reversal of the Verdicts .....	82
II. BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF THE RARITY OF APPELLANT’S DNA PROFILE, INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE VERDICT .....	86
A. Sufficiency of the Evidence .....	86

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
B. In a Cold Hit Case, the Product Rule Calculation is Irrelevant to the Probability of a Random Match .....	87
C. There Was No Evidence of the Rarity Statistic in Appellant's Case .....	92
D. The Lack of Meaningful DNA Statistics Requires Reversal of the Verdict .....	93
III. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY EXCUSED TWO PROSPECTIVE JURORS BECAUSE OF THEIR LIFE LEANING VIEWS ON THE DEATH PENALTY .....	95
A. Factual Background .....	95
1. The Record .....	95
2. Prospective Juror No. 4 .....	97
3. Prospective Alternate Juror No. 1 .....	102
B. Applicable Law .....	105
C. The Court Erred When It Wrongly Excluded Two Prospective Jurors Who Were Reluctant But Not Unwilling to Impose the Death Penalty .....	107
1. Prospective Juror No. 4 .....	107
2. Prospective Alternate Juror No. 1 .....	110
D. Conclusion .....	112
IV. THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF THIRD-PARTY CULPABILITY EVIDENCE DENIED APPELLANT HIS RIGHTS TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE AND TO A FAIR TRIAL .....	113
A. Facts and Procedural History .....	113

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
B. Legal Principles .....	115
C. The Evidence of the Shoe Print Comparison Was Relevant and Admissible as Third Party Culpability Evidence .....	116
D. The Exclusion of the Evidence Deprived Appellant of His Right to Present a Complete Defense and Denied Him a Fair Trial .....	120
E. The Error Was Prejudicial and Requires Reversal .....	121
V. THE INSTRUCTION ON FETUS VIABILITY WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR .....	126
A. Introduction .....	126
B. Evidence of Viability and the Jury Instruction .....	126
C. The Instruction Failed to Adequately Define Viability ...	129
D. The Error Violated Appellant's Constitutional Rights and Requires Reversal .....	132
VI. THE EVIDENCE OF CRIMINAL THREAT AT PENALTY PHASE WAS INSUFFICIENT FOR ANY JUROR TO FIND THAT APPELLANT HAD COMMITTED THE CRIME BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT .....	135
A. Factual Background .....	135
B. Background Legal Principles .....	138
C. There was Insufficient Evidence on the Record of Criminal Threat Because There Was No Evidence of an Immediate Prospect of the Execution of the Threat, Nor Was the Deputy in a Sustained State of Fear .....	139

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
D. The Admission of the Uyetatsu Evidence Violated the Federal Constitution Because the Evidence Skewed the Selection Process Towards Death and Was Constitutionally Irrelevant . . . . .	143
E. Introduction of the Evidence Requires Reversal . . . . .	147
VII. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND CALJIC INSTRUCTIONS, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION . . . . .	150
A. Penal Code Section 190.2 is Impermissibly Broad . . . . .	150
B. The Broad Application of Penal Code Section 190.3, Subdivision (a), Violated Appellant's Constitutional Rights . . . . .	151
C. The Death Penalty Statute and Accompanying Jury Instructions Fail to Set Forth the Appropriate Burden of Proof . . . . .	152
1. Appellant's Death Sentence is Unconstitutional Because it is Not Premised on Findings Made Beyond a Reasonable Doubt . . . . .	152
2. Some Burden of Proof is Required, or the Jury Should Have Been Instructed That There Was No Burden of Proof . . . . .	155
3. Appellant's Death Verdict Was Not Premised on Unanimous Jury Findings . . . . .	156
a. Aggravating Factors . . . . .	156
b. Unadjudicated Criminal Activity . . . . .	157

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
4. The Instructions Caused the Penalty Determination to Turn on an Impermissibly Vague and Ambiguous Standard . . . . .	158
5. The Instructions Failed to Inform the Jury That the Central Determination is Whether Death is the Appropriate Punishment . . . . .	159
6. The Instructions Failed to Inform the Jurors That if They Determined That Mitigation Outweighed Aggravation, They Were Required to Return a Sentence Of Life Without the Possibility of Parole . . . . .	160
7. The Instructions Violated the Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments by Failing to Inform the Jury Regarding the Standard of Proof and Lack of Need for Unanimity as to Mitigating Circumstances . . . . .	161
8. The Penalty Jury Should Be Instructed on the Presumption of Life . . . . .	162
D. Failing to Require That the Jury Make Written Findings Violates Appellant's Right to Meaningful Appellate Review . . . . .	163
E. The Instructions to the Jury on Mitigating and Aggravating Factors Violated Appellant's Constitutional Rights . . . . .	163
1. The Use of Restrictive Adjectives in the List of Potential Mitigating Factors . . . . .	163
2. The Failure to Delete Inapplicable Sentencing Factors . . . . .	163
3. The Failure to Instruct That Statutory Mitigating Factors Were Relevant Solely as Potential Mitigators . . . . .	164

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
F. The Prohibition Against Intercase Proportionality Review Guarantees Arbitrary and Disproportionate Impositions Of the Death Penalty .....	165
G. The California Capital Sentencing Scheme Violates the Equal Protection Clause .....	165
H. California's Use of the Death Penalty as a Regular Form of Punishment Falls Short of International Norms .....	166
VIII REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BASED ON THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ERRORS THAT UNDERMINED THE FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS OF THE TRIAL AND THE RELIABILITY OF THE DEATH JUDGMENT .....	167
CONCLUSION .....	169
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....	170

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 38 .....	106, 107, 109
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 .....	132, 153, 154, 158
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 463 .....	144, 145
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 880 .....	82
<i>Beam v. Paskett</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 3 F.3d 1301 .....	145
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 47 U.S. 625 .....	84
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 .....	153, 154
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 299 .....	159
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347 .....	129
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370 .....	160
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> (2007) 550 U.S. 286 .....	161
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> (2005) 546 U.S. 212 .....	143, 144, 147, 148
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123 .....	84

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1980) 472 U.S. 320 .....	109
<i>California v. Roy</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2 .....	133
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479 .....	121
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263 .....	132
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 288 .....	153
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284 .....	121
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	passim
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 379 .....	132
<i>Cooper v. Fitzharris</i> (9th Cir. 1978) 586 F.2d 1325 .....	167
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683 .....	121, 122
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308 .....	121
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 159 .....	144
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673 .....	122

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 272 .....	162
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637 .....	167
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104 .....	125
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 .....	83
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 501 .....	162
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238 .....	150
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349 .....	84
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 420 .....	144
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648 .....	105, 107, 108, 112
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 95 .....	120, 121
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 756 .....	167
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153 .....	84, 144, 163
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 957 .....	157

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>Herman Schwabe, Incorporated v. United Shoe Machinery Corporation</i> (1962) 297 F.2d 906 .....	73
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 390 .....	84
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343. ....	83, 155, 160
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319 .....	121
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 .....	132
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 368 .....	82
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 .....	86, 94, 139
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578 .....	158
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 191 F.3d 1181 .....	145
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> (1941) 314 U.S. 219 .....	83
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586 .....	125, 161, 163
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162 .....	105
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 970 F.2d 614 .....	167

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 98 .....	82, 83
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319 .....	83
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 356 .....	152, 159
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> (2010) 558 U.S. 120 .....	83, 124
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 433 .....	156, 161
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 1143 .....	83
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 332 .....	108
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 367 .....	161, 163
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721 .....	157
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 37 .....	83
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 719 .....	106
<i>Myers v. Ylst</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 897 F.2d 417 .....	157
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 .....	132

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 417 .....	84
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 497 .....	133
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37 .....	168
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 .....	153, 154, 156, 158
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 44 .....	121
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 113 .....	130, 131, 132
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 .....	166
<i>Rose v. Locke</i> (1975) 423 U.S. 48. ....	129
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510 .....	132
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 222 .....	147, 165
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 .....	83, 132
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86 .....	166
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 .....	152

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>United States v. Addison</i> (D.C.Cir.1974) 498 F.2d 741 .....	52
<i>United States v. Cox</i> (6th Cir. 1992) 957 F.2d 264 .....	141
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648 .....	168
<i>United States v. Friend</i> (E.D. Va. 2000) 92 F.Supp.2d 534 .....	145, 146
<i>United States v. Frye</i> (D.C. Cir. 1923) 293 F. 1013 .....	39, 48, 63
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506 .....	132
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> (D.Mass. 2000) 120 F.Supp.2d 147 .....	146
<i>United States v. Grande</i> (E.D.Va. 2005) 353 F.Supp.2d 623 .....	146
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> (D.C. 2005) 887 A.2d 1013 .....	passim
<i>United States v. McCullough</i> (10th Cir. 1996) 76 F.3d 1087 .....	146
<i>United States v. Wade</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 218 .....	83
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 848 F.2d 1464 .....	167
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1 .....	108

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 254 .....	150
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412 .....	105, 106, 107, 108, 111
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 693 .....	144
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470 .....	160
<i>White v. Illinois</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 346 .....	83
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510. ....	105, 110
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280 .....	84, 145, 156, 159, 161
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> (2013) 134 S.Ct. 405 .....	154, 158
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862 .....	144, 150, 159

## STATE CASES

<i>City of Commerce v. National Starch and Chemical Corp.</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	93
<i>In re Alexander L.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 605 .....	86
<i>In re K.F.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 655 .....	86
<i>In re Ricky T.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1134 .....	141, 142

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>Jarchow v. Trans-america Title Insurance Co.</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 917 .....	93
<i>Jennings v. Palomar Pomerado Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1108 .....	74
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619 .....	129
<i>People v. Adams</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 243 .....	118
<i>People v. Alcala</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 742 .....	116, 118
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1149 .....	142
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 .....	139, 153, 158
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 .....	155, 159, 162
<i>People v. Austin</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1596 .....	87
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491 .....	164
<i>People v. Axell</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 836 .....	50
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457 .....	159
<i>People v. Badgett</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 330 .....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>People v. Barney</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 798 .....	passim
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744 .....	139
<i>People v. Black</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 912 .....	152
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686 .....	152, 154
<i>People v. Bledsoe</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 236 .....	66, 67
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297 .....	140
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762 .....	139
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281 .....	159
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	153
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 .....	85, 134, 149
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 623 .....	52
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382 .....	152
<i>People v. Bui</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1187 .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505 .....	117, 118
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2000) 85 Cal. App. 745 .....	140
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1119 .....	86
<i>People v. Chacon</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 765 .....	111
<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629 .....	148
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41 .....	139
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 749 .....	51
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 319 .....	48
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566 .....	163, 164, 166
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771 .....	67
<i>People v. Creath</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 312 .....	87
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822 .....	120
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585 .....	121

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>People v. Cuevas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 252 .....	87
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926 .....	106
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247 .....	164
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 797 .....	129, 130, 131, 132, 133
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 .....	111, 139
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955 .....	160
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983 .....	150
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223 .....	153
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792 .....	163
<i>People v. Felix</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 905 .....	140
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173 .....	165
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1342 .....	142
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347 .....	106

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>People v. Garrett</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 962 .....	142
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555 .....	116
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739 .....	166
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536 .....	154
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067 .....	86
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.4th 826 .....	116, 118
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142 .....	130, 131, 164
<i>People v. Hannon</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 588 .....	87
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43 .....	153
<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946 .....	106
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....	167
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 .....	164
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436 .....	167

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 .....	86, 92, 93, 139
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1135 .....	passim
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1 .....	107
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 899 .....	74
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72 .....	120
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24 .....	passim
<i>People v. Kelley</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 1005 .....	160
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595 .....	152
<i>People v. Koua Xiong</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1259 .....	88, 89, 90, 91, 92
<i>People v. Laino</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 878 .....	125
<i>People v. Law</i> (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 69 .....	48
<i>People v. Leahy</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 587 .....	64, 67, 68
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107 .....	155

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334 .....	121
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970 .....	passim
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 .....	108
<i>People v. Lynch</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 693 .....	111
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547 .....	166
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1 .....	87, 118
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351 .....	63
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694 .....	157
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896 .....	63, 140
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 772 .....	63
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 517 .....	160
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 386 .....	73
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1 .....	87

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1242 .....	passim
<i>People v. Ojeda</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 404 .....	64, 120
<i>People v. Page</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1 .....	116
<i>People v. Palmer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 856 .....	87
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306 .....	105, 106, 107, 109, 112
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 29 .....	139
<i>People v. Pizarro</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 530 .....	47, 65
<i>People v. Polk</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 443 .....	148
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 .....	154, 156, 157
<i>People v. Primo</i> (N.Y. 2001) 753 N.E.2d 164 .....	119
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179 .....	116
<i>People v. Redmond</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 745 .....	87
<i>People v. Reeves</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 14 .....	39, 65, 66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 486 .....	87
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743 .....	117
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758 .....	154
<i>People v. Rice</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 998 .....	160
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 959 .....	74
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21 .....	139, 148
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592 .....	116
<i>People v. Romo</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 514 .....	87
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238 .....	116
<i>People v. Roybal</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 481 .....	47
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795 .....	111
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240 .....	150
<i>People v. Seden</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703 .....	153

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316 .....	83, 166
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43 .....	166
<i>People v. Solis</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1002 .....	140
<i>People v. Soto</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 512 .....	passim
<i>People v. Stanfield</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1152 .....	141
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764 .....	151
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425 .....	106, 109
<i>People v. Stoll</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1136 .....	63, 64
<i>People v. Tate</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 635 .....	106
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719 .....	156, 157
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 262 .....	52
<i>People v. Teal</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 277 .....	140
<i>People v. Terry</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 137 .....	125

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303 .....	87, 116
<i>People v. Toledo</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 221 .....	140
<i>People v. Venegas</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 47 .....	passim
<i>People v. Viray</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1186 .....	86
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186 .....	158
<i>People v. Warner</i> (1969) 270 Cal.App.2d 900 .....	116
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215 .....	67
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	84, 121, 133
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 34 .....	168
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883 .....	156
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405 .....	152
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1237 .....	47, 60
<i>People v. Yorba</i> (1989) 209 Cal. App. 3d 1017 .....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 .....	86
<i>San Diego Gas and Electric Company v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893 .....	65, 159, 162
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Incorporated v. Univeristy of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal. 4th 747 .....	73, 74
<i>Soto v. Royal Globe Insurance Corp.</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 420 .....	93
<i>State v. Barriner</i> (Mo. 2003) 111 S.W.3d 396 .....	119
<i>State v. Cerreta</i> (Conn. 2002) 796 A.2d 1176 .....	119

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. §	3592, subd. (c) .....	146
-------------	-----------------------	-----

**CALIFORNIA STATUTES**

Evid. Code §§	210. ....	60, 115
	225 .....	120
	350 .....	67, 84
	351. ....	115
	352 .....	40, 114, 116, 119, 120
	402 .....	113
	520 .....	155
Pen. Code §§	187(a) .....	2, 129, 130, 131
	187(a) West Supp 1998 .....	129
	190 .....	129
	190.2 .....	2, 150, 151
	190.3 .....	passim
	190.4 .....	3
	261(A)(2) .....	14
	289(A)(1) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE NO.

422	136, 139, 140, 142
1158a	157
1192.7	2
1202.4	4
1239	2

### CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. Amend.	5	passim
	6	passim
	8	passim
	14	passim
Cal. Const., art. I §§	7	121
	15	120, 121

### JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALJIC Nos.	8.10	130, 131
	8.85	151, 155, 164
	8.86	153
	8.87	138, 153, 157
	8.88	153, 155, 159, 160

### COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule	4.420(e)	166
	8.224	41

### TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alarcon & Mitchell, <i>Executing the Will of the Voters?: A Roadmap to Mend or End the California Legislature's Multi-Billion-Dollar Death Penalty Debacle</i> (2011) 44 Loyola L.A. L. Rev. S41	110
Balding, <i>Errors and Misunderstandings in the Second NRC Report</i> (1997) 37 Jurimetrics J. 469	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
Balding & Donnelly, <i>Evaluating DNA Profile Evidence When the Suspect is Identified Through a Database Search</i> (1996) 41(4) J. Forensic Sci. 603 .....	56, 68
Cal. Comm'n on the Fair Admin. of Justice, Final Report and Recommendations on the Administration of the Death Penalty in California 116-117 (Gerald Uelmen ed., 2008), available at < <a href="http://www.ccfaaj.org/documents/CCFAJFinalReport.pdf">http://www.ccfaaj.org/documents/ CCFAJFinalReport.pdf</a> > (as of Sept. 28, 2014). .....	110
Chakraborty & Ge, <i>Statistical weight of a DNA match in cold-hit cases</i> (2009) 11(3) Forensic Science Communications, available at < <a href="http://www2.fbi.gov/hq/lab/fsc/backissu/july2009/index.htm">http://www2.fbi.gov/hq/lab/fsc/backissu/july2009 /index.htm</a> > (as of June 30, 2014) .....	69
Chin et al., <i>Forensic DNA Evidence: Science and the Law</i> (2012) .....	89
Cobb, <i>Teaching Statistics in Heeding the Call for Change: Suggestions for Curricular Action</i> (Steen edit., 1992.) .....	73
Devlin, <i>Scientific Heat About Cold Hits</i> . Unfinished Draft, January 15, 2007, available at < <a href="http://www.stanford.edu/~kdevlin/Cold_Hit_Probabilities.pdf">http://www.stanford.edu/~kdevlin/ Cold_Hit_Probabilities.pdf</a> > (as of June 30, 2014). .....	69
Devlin, <i>Statisticians Not Wanted</i> , available at < <a href="http://www.maa.org/external_archive/devlin/devlin_09_06.html">http://www.maa.org/external_ archive/devlin/ devlin_09_06.html</a> >, (as of October 30, 2014) .....	70
Faigman et al., <i>Modern Scientific Evidence</i> (2006) .....	77
Faigman et al., <i>Modern Scientific Evidence</i> (2013-2014) .....	78
Kaye, <i>Rounding up the Usual Suspects: A Legal and Logical Analysis of DNA Trawling Cases</i> (2009) 87 N.C. L.Rev. 425 .....	76, 77, 80, 81, 82
Kaye et al., <i>The New Wigmore: Expert Evidence</i> (2014 supp.) .....	92

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , Amicus Brief, 2009 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs Lexis 592 .....	124
Nat. Research Council, <i>DNA Technology in Forensic Science</i> (1992) .....	53, 70
Nat. Research Council, <i>The Evaluation of DNA Forensic DNA Evidence</i> (1996) .....	54, 63
Note, <i>Is the Intentional Killing of an Unborn Child Homicide</i> (1971) 2 Pacific L.J. 170 .....	129
Note, <i>The Presumption of Life: A Starting Point for Due Process Analysis</i> <i>of Capital Sentencing</i> (1984) 94 Yale L.J. 351 .....	162
Roth, <i>Safety in Numbers - Deciding when DNA Alone is not</i> <i>Enough</i> (2010) 85 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 1130 .....	123
Ruby, <i>Checking the Math: Government Secrecy and DNA Databases</i> (2010-2011) 6:2 I/S: a Journal of Law and Policy 257 .....	71
Rudin & Inman, <i>A Frosty Debate: The Chilling Effect of a Cold Hit in a</i> <i>DNA Database</i> , CAC News (1st Quarter 2007, pp. 31-35), available at < <a href="http://www.forensicdna.com/assets/1stq07a.pdf">http://www.forensicdna.com/assets/1stq07a.pdf</a> > (as of October, 30 2014) .....	69
Storvik & Egeland, <i>The DNA Database Search Controversy Revisited:</i> <i>Bridging the Bayesian-frequentist gap</i> (2007) 63 Biometrics 922 .....	69
Taylor & Colman, <i>Forensics: Experts Disagree on Statistics from DNA</i> <i>trawls</i> (2010) 464 Nature 1266 .....	69
Uelmen, <i>Death Penalty Appeals and Habeas Proceedings:</i> <i>The California Experience</i> (2009) 93 Marq. L. Rev. 495 .....	110

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE NO.**

U.S. Department of Justice, *Using DNA to Solve Cold Cases: NIJ  
Special Report* (2002) National Institute of Justice, available at  
<<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/194197.pdf>>  
(as of November 17, 2014) ..... 1
